1955/15



THE DRAINAGE AND PLUMBING EXTENSION NOTICE 1955

Pursuant to section 133 of the Health Act 1920, the Minister of Health hereby gives the following notice.

NOTICE

- 1. (1) This notice may be cited as the Drainage and Plumbing Extension Notice 1955.
 - (2) This notice shall come into force on the 1st day of March 1955.
- 2. The Drainage and Plumbing Regulations* are hereby applied to the Otorohanga County.
- 3. The Drainage and Plumbing Extension Consolidation Notice 1950† is hereby accordingly amended by inserting in Part III of the Second Schedule, under the heading "Hamilton Health District" and after the reference to portion of the County of Matamata (as inserted by the Drainage and Plumbing Extension Notice (No. 3) 1952‡), the following words:

"Otorohanga (the whole county) 1 March 1955".

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of February 1955.

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Health.

*Gazette, 6 September 1923, Vol. III, p. 2341. Reprinted with amendments: S.R. 1951/56. †S.R. 1950/106. ‡S.R. 1952/216.

(H.H. 55/2)

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 24 February 1955. These regulations are administered in the Department of Health.